




Traffic Volume Trends - June 1998 

* Based on preliminary reports from the State Highway Agencies, travel during June 1998 4 
on all roads and streets in the nation increased by 2.1 percent as compared to June 1997 
resulting in estimated travel for the month at 224.4 billion vehicle-miles. This total includes 
90.1 billion vehicle-miles on rural roads and 134.2 billion vehicle-miles on urban roads 
and streets. 

Travel for the current month as well the cumulative yearly total on all roads and streets is shown 
below. Similar totals for each year since 1970 are also included. 

Travel in Millions 
All Roads and Streets 

Year June Year to Date 
1 970 1 00,035 535,800 
1971 105,433 565,623 
1 972 11 3,265 611,112 
1973 11 5,859 635,518 
1974 1 13,888 61 2,826 
1975 I 1  8,388 637,895 
1976 124,128 679,692 
1977 129,321 704,539 
1978 138,883 737,940 
1979 131,192 748,536 
1980 131,679 737,625 
1981 135,545 751,927 

Traffic Volume Trends is a monthly report based on hourly traffic count data. These data, collected at 
approximately 4,000 continuous traffic counting locations nationwide, are used to determine the percent 
change in traffic for the current month compared to the same month in the previous year. This percent 
change is applied to the travel for the same month of the previous year to obtain an estimate of travel for 
the current month. 

For additional information: 
p Travel Monitoring Division 

Federal Highway Administ ration 
400 7th Street, S.W ., Room 3300, HPM-30 Phone (202) 366-01 75 
Washington, DC 20590 FAX (202) 366-7742 





Federal Highway Administration 
Office of Highway Information Management 
400 7th Street S.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20590 

Table 1 - Estimated Individual Monthly Motor Vehicle Travel In The United States ----- 

System 

Month 
JAN I FEB / MA-/ MAY ) JUNE ) JULY / AUG j SEP I OCT NOV / DEC 

1997 Individual Monthly Vehicle-Miles of Travel In Billions * 
19.7 

33.3 

30.2 

29.7 

69.3 

210.6 

20.8 

34.6 

21.21 23.2 

34.71 37.5 

1998 Individual Monthly Vehicle-Miles of Travel In Billions * 

20.6' 

34.1 

31.0 

31.1 

72.1 

218.6 

18.8 

31.2 

23.5 

37.6 
19.6 

31.4 

21.9 

36.0 

32.2 

31 .O 

73.3 

224.4~ 

19.4' 

30.5 

27.7 

28.6 

67.2 

201.4 

29.2 

29.6 

70.9 

208.1 

16.5 

26.8 
Rural Interstate 

Rural Other Arterial 

21.9 

35.6 

32.8 

31.4 

74.0 

225.8 

19.3 

30.6 

28.2 

30.2 

71.2 

207.8 

29.3 

30.5 

71.1 

210.8 

33.2 

32.2 

74.0 

231.3 

16.7 

26.9 

Percent Change In Individual Monthly Travel 1998 vs. 1997 - - 

24.6 

26.4 

63.0 

182.4 

Other Rural 

Urban Interstate 

Urban Other Arterial 

Other Urban 

All Systems 

33.3 

31.9 

74.0 

~ ~ ~ ~ 2 9 . 9 2 9 . 3 3 Q 2 3 0 , 7 I 2 B A E i d 5 Z 9 ~  
230.6 

31.7 

30.8 

72.1 

19.6 

31.2 

29.0 

30.5 

70.9 

210.0 

17.2 

27.5 

24.8 

26.7 

63.5 

185.4 

Rural interstate 

Rural Other Arterial 

Other Rural 

Urban Interstate 

Urban Other Arterial 

Other Urban 

All Systems 

25.7 

27.3 

65.7 

188.5 .221.T 

20.4 

32.8 

30.1 

30.4 

72.4 

Z L S Z M 2 B 2 a a l E l L ? i  
215.4 

18.1 

28.3 

26.7 

28.2 

67.8 

196.6 

I 

219.7 

Rural Interstate 

Rural Other Arterial 

Other Rural 

Urban Interstate 

Urban Other Arterial 

Other Urban 

All Systems 

5.2 2.9 

2.9 3.8 

Table 2 - Estimated Cumulative Monthly Motor Vehide Travel In The United States 

8.2 

5.3 

4.0 

3.3 

3.3 

- 4.7 

4.3 

2.9 

1 .O 

0.7 

- 1 .O 

1.9 

-System 

8.2 

5.3 

3.1 

2.8 

2,l 

32 
3.5 

4.4 

2.9 

0.6 

1.4 

0.8 

U 
1.6 

1.8 

0.7 

1.8 

a 
2.1 

Month 
JAN 1 FEE3 1 MAR / APRIL / MAY I JUNE 1 JULY / AUG / SEP OCT 1 NOV / DEC 

I 

0.3 

-0.6 

-1.1 

0.0 

-0.3 

4.22 
-0.3 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

* System entries may not add to give "All Systems" total due to rounding. 

1997 Cumulative Monthly Vehicle-Miles of Travel In Billions * 
239.4 

389.3 

356.0 

359.4 

844.2 

343.2 

2531.6 

220.1 

358.7 

327.8 

329.2 

773.0 

9 
2323.8 

1998 Cumufative Monthly Vehicle-Miles of Travel In Billions * 

180.0 

294.1 

269.0 

269.5 

633.6 

257.5 

1903.8 

136.8 

223.2 

205.6 

207.6 

490.3 

198.4 
1461.9 

200.7 

328.2 

300.1 

300.6 

705.8 

287.Q 

2122.3 

113.6 

185.6 

172.4 

175.7 

416.2 

1231.2 

119,O 

191.6 

175.6 

178.3 

160.3 

260.8 

238.8 

239.8 

564.3 

229.1 
1693.2 

92.4 

150.9 

140.7 

144.9 

344.2 

138.5 
101 1.5 

Rural interstate 

Rural Other Arterial 

Other Rural 

Urban Interstate 

71.6 

116.3 

108.8 

113.8 

270.7 

LiXS 
789.8 

Rural Interstate 

Rural Other Arterial 

Other Rural 

Urban Interstate 

Urban Other Arterial 

Other Urban 

All Systems 

97.1 

155.6 

143.4 

147.4 

Urban Other Arterial 

Other Urban 

All Systems 

18.1 

28.3 

26.7 

28.2 

54.9 

87.1 

80.5 

85.5 

33.2 

53.6 

50.3 

53.7 

128.7 

3111 
370.9 

16.7 

26.9 

25.7 

27.3 

65.7 

B2 
188.5 

35.3 

55.9 

51.5 

55.0 

75.3 

119.9 

110.6 

116.0 

52.8 

85.1 

79.6 

84.2 

199.7 

BQ.2 
581.7 

67.8 

196.6 

202.2 

592.1 

Percent Change In Cumulative Monthly Travei 1998 vs. 1997 

131.3 

382.0 

274.6 

2 7 . 5 ! B . J & ! . 3 1 1 1 . . 1 W 1 7 1 . 3  
807.5 

348.61 421.9 

Rural Interstate 

Rural Other Arterial 
Other Rural 

Urban interstate 

Urban Other Arterial 
Other Urban 

All Systems 

1033.3 1257.7 

8.2 

5.3 

4.0 

3.3 

3.3 

42 
4.3 

6.3 4.0 4.7 

4.1 / 2.4 

2.3 

2.4 

2.0 

U 
3.0 

3.2 

1.9 

1.5 
1.4 

U 
2.j 

1.1 

1.5 

1.2 

2 3  
1.8 

3.2 5'l'r ::: 
1.61 1.9 

1.9 

1.4 

2.4 
2.2 

1.7 

1.3 

a 
2.2 





f-\ 

South Atlantic 

Dist Of Columbia 

South Carolina 

South Dakota 

I 
t 

p 
I 

Note: Where Number of Stations are shown as dashes, the values for Vehicle-Miles and Percent Change are 
derived from the estimated VMT based on data from surrounding States or the Nationwide average VMT, 

TOTALS 57.899 1 55,959 3 5  1 57,491 55,402 3.8 













Traffic Volume Trends Rural* 

Estimated Vehicle Mites (Millions) and Percent Change from Same Period Previous Year 
(Includes Preliminary Data for June 1998) 

Year - 1997 

1 

Year - 1998 

All Systems 0 

Jan 188,506 2.7 

Feb 182,386 3.3 

Mar 210.760 3.2 

Q1 581,652 3.1 

Jun 21.240 

Nov 27,722 

Dec 28.199 

I 

I I 

% Totat Rural 

Jan 69,292 3.1 

Feb 67,863 4.4 

Mar 80,314 4.2 

Q1 217,469 3.9 

I 

% 

Jan 25,707 2.5 

Feb 24,633 3.4 

Mar 29.308 4.0 

Q1 79,648 3.3 

Rural Interstate O Rural Other Arterial % 

Jan 16,696 3.7 

Feb 16,475 5.5 

Mar 19.586 4.5 

Q1 52,757 4.6 

F * Table 9B Rural 

Jan 26,889 3.3 

Feb 26,755 4.6 

Mar 31,420 4.1 

Q l  85,064 4.0 

All Systems 2 
Jan 196,647 4.3 

Feb 185,384 1.6 

Mar 210.03B -0.3 

Q1 592,067 1.8 

Apr 215,425 3.5 

May 225,848 1.9 

Jun 2&$,.Z2 2.1 

Q2 665,645 2.5 

1st Half 1,257,712 2.1 

Jul 0 

Aug 0 

Sep Q 
Q3 0 

3 Qs 1,257,712 2.1 

Oct 0 

Nov 0 

Dec 4 

Q4 0 

2nd Half 0 - 
Year 1,257,712 2.1 

Total Rural % 
Jan 73,119 5.5 

Feb 69,514 2.4 

Mar 79.833 -0.6 

Q1 222,466 2.3 

Apr 83,330 5.2 

May 90,259 3.4 

Jun 90.138 2.9 

Q2 263,727 3.8 

1st Half 486,193 3.1 

Jul 0 - 
Aug 0 - 
Sep Q - 

Q3 0 

3Qs 486,193 3.1 

Oct 0 - 
NOV 0 - 
Dec 9 - 

Q4 0 

2nd Half 0 - 
Year 486,193 3.1 

a 

Jan 26,741 4.0 

Feb 24,778 0.6 

Mar 28.974 -1.1 

Q1 80,493 1.1 

Apr 30,110 3.1 

May 32,768 2.9 

32.239 1.8 

Q2 95,117 2.6 

1st Half 175,610 1.9 

Jut 0 - 
Aug 0 - 
Sep Q - 

Q3 0 

3 Qs -175,610 1.9 

Oct 0 - 
NOV 0 - 

R u r a l e  % 
Jan 18,058 8.2 

Feb 17,195 4.4 

Mar 19,638 0.3 

Q1 54,891 4.0 

Apr 20,381 8.2 

May 21,856 5.2 

Jun 21.861 2.9 

Q2 64,098 5.4 

1st Half 1 18,989 4.7 

J ul 0 - 
Aug 0 - 
S ~ P  Q - 

Q3 0 

3 Qs 118,989 4.7 

oct 0 - 
NOV 0 - 

Rural Other Arterial % 

Jan 28,320 5.3 

Feb 27,541 2.9 

Mar 31.221 -0.6 

Q1 87,Q82 2.4 

Apr 32,839 5.3 

May 35,635 2.9 

Jun 36.038 3.8Jun 

Q2 104,512 3.9 

1st Half 191,594 3.2 

Jul 0 - 
Aug 0 - 
Sep Q - 

Q3 0 

3 Qs 191,594 3.2 

Oct 0 - 
Nov 0 - 

Dec 0 - 
Q4 O 

2nd Half 0 - 
Year 118,989 4.7 

Dec Q - D e l  0 - 
Q4 0 Q4 0 

2nd Half 0 - 
Year 191,594 3.2 

2nd Half 0 - 
Year 175,610 1.9 





Traffic Volume Trends Urban* 

Estimated Vehicle Miles (Millions) and Percent Change from Same Period Previous Year 
(Includes Preliminary Data for June 1998) 

* Table 9B Urban 

All Systems 
0 

Jan 188,506 2.7 

Feb 182,386 3.3 

Mar 210.760 3.2 

Q1 581,652 3.1 

Apr 208,128 1.4 

May 221,722 1.4 

Jun 219.746 1.9 

Q2 649,596 1.6 

1 st Half 1,231,248 2.3 

Jul 230,648 2.5 

Aug 231,269 1 .O 

Sep 210,615 1.5 

Q3 672,532 1.6 

3 Qs 1,903,780 2.1 

Oct 21 8,559 1.3 

Nov 201,437 0.9 

Dec 207.791 3.1 

Q4 627,787 1.8 

2nd Half 1,300,319 1.7 

Year 2,531,567 2.0 

Total Urban a 

Jan 1 19,214 2.5 

Feb 114,523 2.7 

Mar 130.446 2.7 

Q1364,183 2.6 

Other Urban o 

Jan 26,241 2.0 

Feb 25,127 2.4 

Mar 28.848 2.9 

Q l  80,214 2.5 

4 -e 

Jan 27,311 2.9 

Feb 26,373 2.8 

Mar 30.539 2.5 

Q1 84,223 2.7 

Urban Other Arterial Q 

Jan 65,662 2.6 

Feb 63,023 2.7 

Mar 71-061 2.6 

Q1 199,746 2.6 - 

I 

Year - 1998 

1.0 Apr 128,906 1.6 Apr 28,353 Apr 29,616 1.7 

All Svstems % 

Jan 196,647 4.3 

Feb 185,384 1.6 

Mar 210.038 -0.3 

Q l  592,067 1.8 

Apr 215,425 3.5 

May 225,848 1.9 

Jun 224.372 2.1 

Q2 665,645 2.5 

1st Half 1,257,712 2.1 

Apr 70,937 1.8 

T o t a l a n  % 

Jan 123,528 3.6 

Feb 115,870 1.2 

% 

Jan 27,486 4.7 

Feb 25,625 2.0 

Urban Interstate % 

Jan 28,219 3.3 

Feb 26,747 1.4 

1 

May 31,099 1.6 

Jun 30.763 2.7 

Q2 91,478 2.0 

1st Haif 175,701 4.9 

Jut 31,927 2.5 

Aug 32,164 0.6 

Sep 29.664 1.7 

Q3 93,755. 1.6 

3 Qs 269,456 2.1 

1.0 

Dec 30.194 3.0 

2.3 

2nd Half 183,731 I .9 

Year 359,432 2,1 - 

Urban Other Arterial o 

Jan 67,823 3.3 

Feb 63,498 0.8 

May 73,483 0.7 

Jun 72.070 1.8 

Q2 216,490 1.4 

Is t  Half 416,236 2.0 

Jul 74,035 1.5 

Aug 74,015 -0.6 

Sep 69.341 0.0 

Q3 217,391 0.3 

3 Qs 633,627 1.4 

2.7Oct 72,149 -0.4 

Nov 67,228 -0.4 

Dec 71.181 3.3 

Q4 210,558 0.8 

2nd Half 427,949 0.6 

Year 844,185 1.3 

May 29,889 0.8 /May 134.471 0.9 

Mar 30.549 0.0 

611 85,515 1.5 

Apr 30,449 2.8 

May 31,408 1.0 

Jun 30.976 0.7 

Q2 92,833 1.5 

1st Half 178,348 1.5 

Jut 0 - 
Aug 0 - 
S ~ P  0 - 

Q3 0 

3 Qs 178,348 1.5 

Oct 0 - 
Nov 0 - 
Dec Q - 

Q4 0 

2nd Half 0 - 
Year 178,348 1.5 

Jun 29.292 1.8 

Q2 87,534 1.2 

1st Half 167,748 1.8 

Jul 30,664 3.3 

Aug 30,692 2.1 

Sep 28?433 2.8 

Q3 89,789 2.7 

3 Qs 257,537 2.1 

Oct 29,505 1.9 

Nov 27,874 0.1 

Dec 28.304 2.1 

Q4 85,683 1.6 

2nd Half 175,472 2.2 

Year 343,220 2.0 

Mar 70.864 -0.3 

Q1 202,185 1.2 

Apr 72,399 2.1 

May 73,979 0.7 

Jun 73.342 1.8 

Q2 219,720 1.5 

1st Half 421,905 1.4 

Mar 28,790 -0.2 -0.2 ~ a r  lXG3X3 

Jun 132.125 2.0 

Q2 395,502 1.5 

1st Half 759:685 2.0 

Juf 136,626 2.1 

Aug 136,871 0.3 

Sep 1225138 1.0 

Q3 400,935 1 .I 

3 Qs 1,160,620 1.7 

Oci 132,787 0.8 

Nov 123,751 0.0 

Dec 129.679 3.1 

Q4 386,217 1.3 

2nd Half 787,152 1.2 

Year 1,546,837 1.6 

Q1 81,901 2.1 

Apr 29,247 3.2 

May 30,202 1.0 

Jun 23&l6 2.1 

Q2 89,365 2.1 

1st Half 171,266 2.1 

Jul 0 - 
Aug 0 - 
Sep Q - 

Q3 0 

3 Qs 421,905 1.4 

Oct 0 - 
Nov 0 - 
Dec 0 - 

Q4 0 

2nd Half 0 - 
Year 421,905 1.4 

Q1 369,601 1.5 

Apr 132,095 2.5 

May 135,589 0.8 

Jun 134,234 1.6 

Q2 401,918 1.6 

1 st Half 771,519 1.6 

Jul 0 - 
Aug 0 - 
Sep 0 - 

Q3 0 

3 Qs 171,266 2.1 

Oct 0 - 
Nov 0 - 
Dec 0 - 

Q4 0 

2nd Half 0 - 
Year 171,266 2.1 

Jul 0 - 
Aug 0 - 
Sep Q - 

Q3 0 

3 Qs 771,519 1.6 

Oct 0 - 
Nov 0 - 
Dec 0 - 

Q4 0 

2nd Half 0 - 
Year 771,519 1.6 

Jul 0 

Aug 0 

Sep Q 
Q3 0 

3 Qs 1,257,712 2.1 

Oct 0 

Nov 0 

Dec Q 

Q4 0 

2nd Half 0 - 
Year 1,257,712 2.1 




